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lndependent Auditors' Report

To the Boord of Directors of The Lokshmi Mills Compony Limited

Report on lhe qudit of lhe Stondqlone Annuol Finonciol Results

Opinion

We hove oudited the occomponylng stondolone onnuol finonciol results of The Lokshmi Mills Compony
Limited (hereinofter referred to os "the Compony") for the quorter ond yeor ended Morch 31 , 2021
('stondolone onnuol finonciol results'), ottoched herewith, being submitted by the Compony pursuont
to the requirement of Regulotion 33 of the Securities ond Exchonge Boord of lndio ("SEB|") (Listing

Obligotions ond Disclosure Requirements) Regulotions, 20.l5, os omended ("Listing Regulotions").

ln our opinion ond to the best of our informotion ond occording to ihe explonotions given to us, the
oforesoid stondolone onnuol finonciol results:

(i) ore presented in occordonce with the requirements of Regulotion 33 of the Listing Regulotions
in this regord; ond

(ii) give o true ond foir view in conformity with the recognition ond meosurement principles loid
down in the opplicoble lndion Accounting Stondords, ond oiher occounting principles
generolly occepted in lndio, of the nei profit ond other comprehensive income ond other
finonciol informotion for the quorter ond yeor ended Morch 31,2021 .

Bosis for Opinion

We conducted our oudit in occordonce with the Stondords on Auditing ("SAs") specified under Section
143(.l0) of the Componies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs ore further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Stondolone Annuol Finonciol Results

section of our report. We ore independent of the Compony, in occordonce with the Code of Ethics
issued by the lnstitute of Chortered Accountonts of lndio together with the ethicol requirements thot
ore relevont to our oudit of the stondolone finonciol stotements under the provisions of the Act, ond the
Rules there under, ond we hove fulfilled our other ethicol responsibilities in occordonce with these
requirements ond the Code of Ethics. We believe thot the oudit evidence we hove obtoined is

sufficient ond oppropriote to provide o bosis for our opinion on the stondolone onnuol finonciol results.
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Monogement's ond Boord of Directors' Responsibilities for the Slqndqlone Annuot Finonciot Resutts

These stondolone onnuol finonciol results hove been prepored on the bosis of the stondolone onnuol
finonciol stotements.

The Compony's Monogement ond the Boord of Directors ore responsible for the preporotion ond
presentotion of these stondolone onnuol finonciol results thot give o true ond foir view of the net
profit/loss ond other comprehensive income ond other finonciol informotion in occordonce with the
recognition ond meosurement principles loid down in lndion Accounting Stondords prescribed under
Section 133 of the Act ond other occounting principles generolly occepted in lndio ond in complionce
with Regulotion 33 of the Listing Rbgulotions.

This responsibility olso includes mointenonce of odequote occounting records in occordonce with the
provisions of the Act for sofeguording of the ossets of the Compony ond for preventing ond detecting
frouds ond other irregulorities; seleciion ond opplicotion of oppropriote occounting policies; moking
judgments ond estimotes thot ore reosonoble ond prudent; ond the design, implementotion ond
mointenonce of odequote internol finonciol controls, thot were operoting effectively for ensuring
occurocy ond completeness of the occounting records, relevont to the preporotion ond presentotion
of the stondolone onnuol finonciol results thot give o true ond foir view ond ore free from moteriol
missiotement, whether due to froud or error.

ln preporing the stondolone onnuol finonciol results, the Monogement ond the Boord of Directors ore
responsible for ossessing the Compony's obiliiy to continue os o going concern, disclosing, os
opplicoble, motters reloted to going concern ond using the going concern bosis of occounting unless
the Boord of Directors either iniends to liquidote the Compony or to ceose operotions, or hos no
reolistic olternotive but to do so.

The Boord of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Compony's finonciol reporting process.

Audilor's Responsibilities for lhe Audit of ihe Slondotone Annuot Finonciot Resutts

Our objectives ore io obtoin reosonoble ossuronce obout whether ihe stondolone onnuol finonciol
results os o whole ore free from moteriol misstotement, whether due to froud or error, ond to issue on
ouditor's report thot includes our opinion. Reosonoble ossuronce is o high level of ossuronce, but is not
o guorontee thot on oudit conducted in occordonce with SAs will olwoys detect o moteriol
misstotement when it exists. Misstotements con orise from froud or error ond ore considered moteriol if,
individuolly or in the oggregote, they could reosonobly be expecied to influence the economic
decisions of users token on the bosis of these stondolone onnuol finonciol results.

As port of on oudit in occordonce with SAs, we exercise professionol judgment ond mointoin
professionol skepticism throughout the oudit. We olso:
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Identify ond ossess the risks of moteriol misstotement of the stondolone onnuol finonciol results,
whether due io froud or error, design ond perform oudit procedures responsive to ihose risks, ond
obtoin oudit evidence thot is sufficient ond oppropriote to provide o bosis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting o moteriol missiotement resulting from froud is higher thon for one resulting from error,
os froud moy involve collusion, forgery, intentionol omissions, misrepresentotions, or the override of
internol control.

Obtoin on understonding of internol control relevont to the oudit in order to design oudii
procedures thot ore oppropriote in the circumstonces. Under Section 

.143(3)(i) 
of the Act, we ore

olso responsible for expressing our opinion through o seporote report on the complete set of
stondolone finonciol stotements on whether the compony hos odequote internol finonciol controls
with reference to stondolone finonciol stotemenls in ploce ond the operoting effectiveness of such
controls.

estimotes ond reloted disclosures in the stondolone onnuol finonciol results mode by the
Monogement ond Boord of Directors

concern bosis of occounting ond, bosed on the oudit evidence obtoined, whether o moieriol
uncertointy exists reloted to events or conditions thot moy cost significont doubt on the
opproprioteness of this ossumption. lf we conclude thot o moteriol uncertointy exists, we ore
required to drow ottention in our ouditor's report to the reloted disclosures in the stondolone onnuol
finonciol results or, if such disclosures ore inodequote, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions ore
bosed on the oudit evidence obtoined up to ihe dote of our ouditor's report. However, future
events or conditions moy couse the Compony to ceose to continue os o going concern.

including the disclosures, ond whether the stondolone onnuol finonciol results represent the
underlying tronsoctions ond events in o monner ihot ochieves foir presentotion.

We communicote with those chorged with governonce regording, omong other moiters, the plonned
scope ond timing of the oudit ond significont oudit findings, including ony significont deficiencies in
internol control thot we identify during our oudit.

We olso provide those chorged with governonce with o stotement thot we hove complied with
relevont ethicol requirements regording independence, ond to communicote with them oll
relotionships ond other motters thot moy reosonobly be thought to beor on our independence, ond
where opplicoble, reloted sofeguords.
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Olher Motters

The stondolone onnuol finonciol results include the results for the quorter ended Morch 31,2021 being
the boloncing figures between the oudited figures in respect of the full finonciol yeor ond the published
unoudited yeor to dote figures up to the third quorter of ihe current finonciol yeor which were subject
to limited review by us.

For M S Jogonnothon ond Visvonothon
Chortered Accountonts
FRN OOI 2O9S

lr4'*{'^
Portner
M No 214178

UDtN: & r Alq r1 8AAAAB(3b?5

Coimbotore
June 28,2021



THE IAKSHMIMttts COMPANY TIMITED

Cl N : 117111T21910P1C000093
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Statement of Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended 31st March 2021

(Rs in takhs)

S.No Particulars
Quarter Ended Year ended

31.03.2021 tt.!2.2020 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

(Audited) (Unauditedl (Audited) (Audited)

1

2

3

4

5

5

7

8

9

10

11

lncome from Operations

Revenue from operations

Other income

Total lncome from Operations (Net)

Expenditure

a) Cost of materials consumed

b) Purchase of stock-in-trade

c) Changes in inventories of finished goods,

work-i n-progress and stock-i n-trade

d) Employee benefits expense

e) Finance costs

f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses

g) lmpairment loss on financialassets

h) Power & Fuel

i) Excise duty
j) Other expenditure

lTot"l Erp"nr",
I Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before

I exceptionat items (1-2)

lrxceptional items - Gain/ (Loss)

I Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before

Itax (g+c)

lT.* "*p"nr"lCurrent Tax

I oeferred rax

lrotat tax Expenses

lrrofit / (Loss) for the period after tax (5-5)

lOaf,", comprehensive income, net of income

Itr*
la) (i) ltems that will not be reclassified to
lprofit or loss
I

| (ii) lncome tax relating to ltems that will not

lbe reclassified to Profit or loss

lU) (i) ttems that will be reclassified to Profit or

Itort

| {ii) tncome tax relating to ltems that will be

lreclassified to Profit or loss

lrotat otner comprehensive income, net of
lincome tax

lro,rl .orprehensive income for the period

l(z*s)
le.ia ,p equity share capital

| (f.." value RslOO/-each)

learnings per share (of Rs 100/- each) (not

lannualised 
for the quarters)

I (a) Basic

I tut Dituted

7,547.33 
|

I

45.261
l

7,586.59

2,8L2.96

s28.06

210.31

965.51

278.43

L98.22

870.t7

ss+.oo

6,418.32

I,168.27

(1s8.e2)

1,009.35

L49.54

198.76

348.30

561.05

11,310.50

(347.87l,

10,952.53

11,623.58

695.55

95.04

95.04

6,390.66 I

63.s0 I

5,454.16 I

I

2,3gt.L2l
604.071

s21.10 I

I

I

804.09

299.69

149.94

sgo.oo

ass.or
5,852.62

601.54

0.00

601.54

roz.og
162.09

439.45

5,691.38

(1.0e)

5,690.29

6,t29.74

695.55

53.18

63.18

5,093.41 |

s0.14 I

5,143.55 I

2,543.46 
I

409.64 I

(130.34)l

884.30 I

27s.80 I

22s.88 
|

3s1.41 
|

6043s 
I

5,204.50 
I

(50.ss)l

o.oo ]

(6o.es)

(17.33)

(17.33)

(43.52)

(5,163.79)

(123.46)

15,287.25)

(5,330.87)

695.55

(6.27l'

(6.2t1

18,390.28 |

1s5.oe 
I

18,586.37 |

I

6,568.70 I

1,763.55 I

1,365.88 |

I

I

2,878.42 
|

1,151.69 
]

511.41

1,998.46

r,sgr.gz
t7,869.44

716.93

(74.30)

642.6t

t49.54

L26.L3

275.67

365.95

23,348.43

(3s1.12)

22,997.3t

23,364.27

595.55

52.76

52.76

21,845.05 |

37137 I

22,2t6.421
I

I

10,588.79 
|

L,79037 
|

(206.46)l

I

I

3,645.76l
t,0L6.44

826.92

2,977._98

2,383.92

23,023.72

(807.30)

849.90

42.60

tgi.sz
L94.52

(1s1.s2)

(19,784.31)

(74.03)

(19,858.34)

(20,010.25)

595.55

(21.84)

(21.84)



Primarv Segment - Business segment

Particulars
Quarter Ended Year ended

31.03.2021 3,..12.2020 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)

Segment Revenue

Net Sales/lncome

a.Textiles

b.Rental services

c. Unallocated revenue

Net Sales/lncome

Segment Results

Profit / (Loss)

a.Textiles

b.Rental services

Total

Less: Finance costs

Add /(Less): Other unallocable Income net of
unallocable expenses
Total Profit/Loss before Tax

Segment Assets

a.Textiles

b.Rental services

c.Unallocated

Total

Segment Liabilities

a.Textiles

b.Rental services

c.Unallocated

Total

Capital Expenditure

Depreciation

7,406.27

175.95

4.37

6,282.55

158.63

2.98

4,972.L7

L6L.62

9.76

17,916.55

601.97

67.85

2L,6t6.47

397.62

202.33

7,585.59 6,454.16 5.143.55 18,586.37 22,2l.6.42

L,283.2L

83.01

81r.05

L24.78

173.35

74.69

1,525.89

379.22

755.55

296.44

L,366.22

278.43

(78.441

935.83

299.69

(34.50)

248.04

275.80

(33.1s)

1,906.11

1,151.59

(111.79)

1,051.99

t,oL6.44

7.05

1.009.35 601.54 (50.ss) ilz.6t 42.60

20,857.92

7,499.87

36,915.75

20,L70.97

L,464.69

26,L40.54

21,2L9.95

1,378.88

t4,017.88

20,857.92

L,499.87

36,915.75

2L,2L9.95

1,378.88

L4,0t7.88

59,273.54 47,776.20 36,6L6.71 59,273.54 35.616.71

L0,487.24

1,016.82

99.72

11,399.68

330.44

LL,220.00

L,09L.22

L0,487.24

1,016.82

99.72

tt,220.00
L,OgL.22

11,603.78 11.730.t2 t2.311,.22 11.503.78 12.3t1.22

s33.60
6Lt.41

103.02

t49.94
682.91

225.88

s33.60

611.41

1,315.18

826.92

@
Negr'



STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND TIABITITIES

L4,455.87

3.96

1,378.88

t2,L44.3L
193.87

25.51

1,553.51

138.05

29,903.97

3,379.55

2,537.28

34.50

194.99

205.75

47.O9

213.58

6,7t2.74
36,616.7t

199.92

t,457.76

t,372.27
LL4.67

557.48

9,881.58

36,615.71

14,165.80

87.72

3.8s

L,499.87

35,513.64

490.57

38.69

1,086.25

L92.77

53,079.L7

2,799.44

3,050.38

L4.87

178.51

18.84

132.33

6,194.17

59,273.54

59s.s5

46,974.21

47,669.16

2,224.69

145.06

462.09

183.94

3,016.78

5,003.56

L0.87

1,075.91

L,664.20

140.83

591.91

99.72

8,587.00

59,273.54

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and equiPment

lntangible assets

lnvestment ProPertY

Financial assets

(i) lnvestments
(ii) Loans

(iii) Other Financial Assets

Deferred tax assets (net)

ii)Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Bank balance

(iv) Loans

tax assets (net)

Equity

Equity share caPital

Other equitY

TotalEquitY

(ii) Other financial liabilities

Provisions

Other non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

Total Non' Current Liabilities

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings

(ii)Trade PaYables

Total outstanding M E&SE

Total outstanding dues of crditors other

than ME&SE

(iii) Other financial liabilities

Provisions

Current tax liabilities (net)

Total EquitY and Liabilities



Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March lL,202L
in Lakhs

Particulars 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

A. Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Provision for impairment in the value of unquoted investments

Allowance for doubtful receivables

Net loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment

lnterest income

Dividend income

Net unrealised exchange loss/(gain)

lnterest expense

Operating profit before working capital changes

Adjustments for (increase)/decrease in operating assets:

lnventories

Trade receivables

Loans - Current

I otrrer current assets

| ,o.nr - Non current

I o,n",. non-current assets
I

lAdjustments for increase/(dbcrease) in operating liabilities:

I Otn", non-current financial liabilities

I o,f,., non-current liabilities

Trade payables

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment

Bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents

Other fi nancial liabilities

Other current liabilities

B. Cash flow from investing activities
Capitalexpenditure on property, plant and

Dividend income

lnterest received

C. Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from long term borrowings
Repayment of long term borrowings
Proceeds from short term borrowings (net)

Finance costs

Dividends paid, including tax thereon
Transfer of unclaimed dividend to IEPF

Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)

642.63

611.41

52.50

L87.4L

{.26.32].

(1s.8s)
(s2.oo)

(41.66)

1,151.59

42.60

826.92

844.42

(20.33)

(182.00)

(10s.60)

1,008.23

2,509.81

580.11

(37L.441,

(o.so)

81:25

(2e6.70)

(1.6s)

39.53
(24.871

(s7o.s0)

21.98

(4s.221

24.43

2,4L4.24

(110.85)

742.L3
(182.s8)

(2.86)

10.69

29.78

9L.47

47.LO

(87.3s)

46.23

(188.67)

9s.58

1,945.89

(ss.75)

2,904.46

(48.84)

1,890.14 2.8ss.52

(s33.60)

29.98

3.30

52.00

15.8s

(1,315.18)

(838.61)

(81.32)

182.00

20.33

(432.471 Q.032.78

1,380.00

(s31.3e)

(1,155.02)

(1,159.89)

7@.00
(646.62)

(32.77],

(1,000.03)

(41.e3)

(1,477.301 (s61.3s)

(le.63)

34.50

(138.s2)

t73.02

14.87 34.50



Notes to the financial results:

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting
held on 28th June 202! and have been audited by the statutory auditors of the Company.
The Board of Directors have recommended a dividend, subject to deduction of tax as applicable, of Rs. t5/- ll5%l per
equity share of Rs. 100/- each for the year 2020-21
These statments have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (lnd AS)
prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the
extent applicable.

During the year under review, the operations of the company were fully suspended from April Ot,2O2O to May 5, 2020 due
to the total lock down imposed by the Government to control the spread of COVID-19. After commencing the operations
partially from May 6,2020, the company gradually ramped up capacity utilisation in line with the relaxations announced.
The performance of the company improved substantially in the second half of the year as the demand for yarn increased.
The company achieved better results on account of change in yarn count pattern and increase in rental income.
The Government imposed total lock down from May 10, 2O2t to May 24, 2OZL and further extended it with partial
relaxations in view of the spurt of second wave of COVID- j.9. The restrictions on movement of people and spread of COVID-
19 among local communities were posing some challenges in maintaining the production facilities. The company is closely
monitoring the situation and trying to maintain the operations.

The figures of the last quarters ended March 3t, 2O2L and March 3L, 2O2O are the balancing figures between Audited
figures in respect of the full financial year and unaudited published figures in respect of the financial results upto the third
quarter ofthe respective financial years.

Net Profit after exceptional items for year ended March 3t,2021is after considering additional compensation amounting
to Rs 84.62 lakhs received from National Highways Authority of lndia, profit on sale of land Rs 80.99 lakhs, allowance for
doubtful receivables dmounting to Rs 187.41 lakhs and provision for impairment in value of unquoted investments Rs.

52.50 lakhs and for year ended March 3t,2020 is after considering profit on sale of land of Rs 849.90 lakhs.

The Company is structured into two reportable business segments - "Textiles" and "Rental Services". Textiles consists of
manufacturing and sale of yarn and trading in cloth and garments. Rental services consist of letting out of properties.

The previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary.

For The Lakshmi Mills Company Limited

Place : Coimbatore
Date : 28th June 2021

S. Pathy

Chairman & Managing Director


